

# Public Infrastructure and Conservation

Deb Bell

| Council | <b>Initiated:</b> |
|---------|-------------------|
|         |                   |

□Yes ⊠No

| ECAF:  | 2024-0053 |
|--------|-----------|
| Motion | n: 24-029 |

Type:

☑ Contract☑ Board Appt.

 $\square$ Code Amendment

 $\square$  Budget Action

Other

## **Requested Handling:**

⊠Normal

☐ Expedite

□Urgent

#### **Fund Source:**

☐General Fund

⊠Other

□N/A

### **Executive Rec:**

 $\boxtimes$ Approve

☐ Do Not Approve

□N/A

#### Approved as to

Form:

⊠Yes

 $\square$ No

□N/A

**Subject:** Approve Grant Contract Agreement Number 22-96634-174 with

Washington State Department of Commerce for the Snohomish Food

and Farming Center

**Scope:** Funds awarded under this grant are to be used by Snohomish County

for pre-construction activities related to the Snohomish County Food and Farming Center Project, located at 600 128<sup>th</sup> Street SE, Everett WA.

| Line Item                     | Amount         |  |  |
|-------------------------------|----------------|--|--|
| Architecture & Engineering    | \$1,950,000.00 |  |  |
| Site Acquisition              | \$0.00         |  |  |
| Construction                  | \$0.00         |  |  |
| Capitalized Equipment         | \$0.00         |  |  |
| Other: Pre-Construction Costs | \$550,000.00   |  |  |
| Total Contracted Amount:      | \$2,500,000.00 |  |  |

**<u>Duration:</u>** This project is expected to be completed in March 2025.

Fiscal Impact: 

☐ Current Year ☐ Multi-Year ☐ N/A

Spending authority is within the 2024 budget.

| Revenue          | 2024        | () | Total       |
|------------------|-------------|----|-------------|
| 309.310985460420 | \$2,500,000 |    | \$2,500,000 |
| Total            | \$2,500,000 |    | \$2,500,000 |

<u>Authority Granted:</u> Approve the grant agreement and authorize the County Executive to execute the Agreement with Washington State Department of Commerce on behalf of Snohomish County and further authorizes the County Executive to amend and execute the agreement if the term change is needed, under SCC 3.04.140(1).

<u>Background:</u> Since 2022, the Snohomish County Department of Conservation and Natural Resources has identified the Snohomish County Food & Farming Center as a capital project for completion within the Capital Improvement Program. Snohomish County has been awarded a grant from the Washington State Department of Commerce for the pre-construction costs for this project. The grant agreement will be administered by the Washington State Department of Commerce.

<u>Action Requested:</u> For Council to move the motion to GLS on February 28, 2024, for consideration.